
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 7 May 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 15 May 2025. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:00 a.m. to undertake site visits. The consideration 
of planning applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
J Taylor 
C Holt

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper

Labour 
M Ahmed 
S Ullah 
B Addy 
M Crook 
J Rylah 
A Sewell  
H McCarthy 
E Firth 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 
C Burke 
D Longstaff 
A Robinson 

Community 
Alliance 
A Zaman 
C Scott 

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
A Arshad 
JD Lawson

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Paul Moore 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting and details of substitutions and for 
whom they are attending.  

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
10th April 2025. 

 
 

1 - 4 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the agenda in 
which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests, any other 
interests, or been lobbied, which may prevent them from 
participating in any discussion of the items or participating in any 
vote upon the items. 

 
 

5 - 6 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 12th May 2025. 
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 
 

8:   Site Visit - Planning Application 2024/93458 
 
Planning Application 2024/93458 - Erection of residential 
development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for 
ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with 
associated hard and soft landscaping (resubmission) land at Cliff 
Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Denby Dale 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 
 
Estimated time of arrival on site: 10:25 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9:   Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/91564 
 
Planning Application 2023/91564 - Erection of 30 residential 
dwellings, access, landscaping and associated works (full 
application) Land off Barnsley Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Denby Dale 
 
Contact: Katie Chew, Planning Services 
 
Estimated time of arrival on site: 10:50 

 
 

 

 
 

10:   Planning Application - Application No. 2024/93458 
 
Planning Application 2024/93458 - Erection of residential 
development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for 
ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with 
associated hard and soft landscaping (resubmission) land at Cliff 
Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Denby Dale 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 

 
 

9 - 78 

 
 

11:   Planning Application - Application No. 2023/91564 
 
Planning Application 2023/91564 - Erection of 30 residential 
dwellings, access, landscaping and associated works (full 
application) Land off Barnsley Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Denby Dale 
 
Contact: Katie Chew, Planning Services 

 
 

79 - 118 

 
 

12:   Planning Application - Application No. 2024/91503 
 
Planning Application 2024/91503 - Modification of Section 106 
agreement relating to previous permission 2015/92227 for erection 
of 19 dwellings (as amended by permission 2023/91259) - deletion 
of affordable housing requirement at 1 Row Street, Crosland Moor, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Crosland Moor and Netherton 
 

Contact: Louise Bearcroft – Planning Services 
 

 

119 - 
126 



 

 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 10th April 2025 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Susan Lee-Richards. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th March 2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer and Sokhal advised that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Application 2023/93667. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/93667 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/93667 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/93667 in respect of the 
demolition of buildings and an outline application, including the consideration of 
access for vehicles into the site, for the erection of residential development (up to 
261 dwellings), including redevelopment of Lodge Cottage and the Administration 
Building for residential use, two vehicular access points off Storthes Hall Lane, and 
associated works at Storthes Hall Student Village, Storthes Hall Lane, Kirkburton, 
Huddersfield. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  10 April 2025 
 

2 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor John Taylor. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Heather Peacock (objector) and Mark Johnson (on behalf of 
the applicant). 
 
The Committee was informed the Head of Planning and Development had agreed 
an amendment to the description of the application (as set out above).  
 
RESOLVED - 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report 
and the update, as set out below: 

 
1. Standard outline condition (submission of Reserved Matters) 
2. Standard outline condition (implementation of Reserved Matters) 
3. Standard outline condition (Reserved Matters submission time limit) 
4. Standard outline condition (Reserved Matters implementation time 

limit) 
5. Details of phasing to be submitted and approved 
6. Development to be done in accordance with submitted plans 
7. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include a report detailing 

proposal’s impact on the Green Belt’s openness 
8. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include a report detailing climate 

change con
[...]
nt company for the 
management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or 
adopted by other parties, and of infrastructure (including estate roads, 
open space, landscaped areas and surface water drainage until formally 
adopted by the statutory undertaker). 

 
(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 

completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, the 
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; and, if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson  
(5 votes) 
 
 

Page 4



 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in

te
re

st
 re

qu
ire

 y
ou

 to
 

w
ith

dr
aw

 fr
om

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ite

m
 in

 w
hi

ch
 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 is
 u

nd
er

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r i

nt
er

es
t 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

LO
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

D
at

e 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n/
Pa

ge
 

N
o.

 
Lo

bb
ie

d 
B

y 
(N

am
e 

of
 

pe
rs

on
) 

A
pp

lic
an

t 
O

bj
ec

to
r 

Su
pp

or
te

r 
A

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

/ 
A

dv
ic

e 
gi

ve
n 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

[...]
; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning Committee have been made in accordance with the above requirements. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 15-May-2025  

Subject: Planning Application 2024/93458 Erection of residential development 
for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for ground stabilisation to 
facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and soft landscaping 
(resubmission) land at, Cliff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield, HD8 

 
APPLICANT 

Paul Butler, PB Planning 

Ltd c/o JGC (1980) & 

Nick Go 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

18-Mar-2025 17-Jun-2025  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link--------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------- 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only  
  

Originator: Victor Grayson 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Denby Dale 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement 
to cover the following matters: 
 
1) Affordable housing – 12 affordable dwellings (seven social/affordable rent, three 
First Homes, and two other intermediate) to be provided in perpetuity. 
2) Open space – Off-site contribution of up to £120,055 to address shortfalls in 
specific open space typologies. 
3) On-site open space inspection fee – £1,750. 
4) Education – Contribution of £97,444 towards secondary provision. 
5) Sustainable transport – Measures to encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport, including: i) a £51,606.94 Sustainable Travel Fund contribution; ii) 
submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan; iii) £10,000 towards 
Travel Plan monitoring; and iv) provision of public access between the 
development’s estate roads and public footpath DEN/61/10 (and maintenance of 
links) in perpetuity. 
6) Biodiversity – Maintenance, management and monitoring measures for a 30-year 
period in relation to biodiversity net gain. 
7) Management and maintenance – The establishment of a management company 
for the management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or 
adopted by other parties, of infrastructure (including surface water drainage until 
formally adopted by the statutory undertaker, and of the site’s existing watercourse) 
and of street trees (if planted on land not adopted).  
 
All contributions are to be index-linked. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on 
the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation and 
benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development 
is authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal 
under Delegated Powers. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application for full planning permission is presented to Strategic Planning 

Committee as a significant number of representations contrary to the case 
officer’s recommendation for approval have been received. 

 
1.2 A previous application (ref: 2022/91911) for a re
[...]
1 of the Kirklees Local Plan. 

  

Page 70



18. Prior to the commencement of development, all remediation works 
and/or mitigation measures to address the shallow mine workings and mine 
entries beneath the site shall be implemented on site in full in order to 
ensure that the site is safe and stable for the development hereby approved. 
Reason: To minimise risk associated with the area’s mining legacy in 
accordance with Policy LP53 of the Kirklees Local Plan.  
This pre-commencement condition is necessary to ensure that remedial 
and/or mitigatory measures related to the site’s mining legacy are 
implemented at an appropriate stage of the development process.  
 
19. Prior to any part of the development hereby approved being brought into 
first use, a validation statement/declaration related to mining legacy shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
statement/declaration shall be prepared and signed by a suitably competent 
person, shall confirm that the site is, or has been made, safe and stable for 
the development hereby approved, and shall confirm the methods and 
findings of the intrusive site investigations and the completion of any 
remedial works and/or mitigation necessary to address the risks posed by 
past mining activity.  
Reason: To minimise risk associated with the area’s mining legacy in 
accordance with Policy LP53 of the Kirklees Local Plan. 
 
20. Prior to the commencement of development, a drainage scheme 
restricting the rate of surface water discharge from the site to ordinary 
watercourse to a maximum of 5l/s shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by Local Planning Authority. The drainage scheme shall be designed 
to attenuate flows generated by the critical 1 in 100-year storm events. The 
drainage scheme shall include a detailed design of the attenuation facility 
and a maintenance and management regime including the flow control 
device. There shall be no piped discharge of surface wat
[...]
register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link--------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  

 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Katie Chew 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
Electoral wards affected: Denby Dale 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development to complete the list of conditions, including those 
contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following matters: 
 
Affordable housing: 2x First Homes, 3x Social/Affordable Rent and 1x other 
intermediate (such as Shared Ownership/Discounted Market Sale) 
 
Public Open Space: Delivery of the on-site Public Open Space, and an off-site 
contribution to local Public Open space of £43,692 
 
Education: £75,849 towards local schools/colleges 
 
Sustainable Travel: £15,600 contribution towards sustainable travel provisions 
(such as a Metro card scheme)  
 
Management and Maintenance: Management and maintenance of on-site Public 
Open Space in perpetuity, drainage features in perpetuity (unless adopted by the 
statutory undertaker) and Biodiversity Net Gain measures for a minimum of 30 years. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed within 
3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised to determine 
the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
1.0 INTROD
[...]
eement for the delivery of the 
on-site Public Open Space, and an off-site contribution to local Public Open 
space of £43,692 
 
The Woodland Trust: Object to the proposals on the basis of the deterioration 
of Tanner Wood, designated as Ancient Semi Natural Woodland. Woodland 
Trust welcome the commitment to provide a 20m buffer to the ancient woodland 
for the majority of the boundary, they are concerned that works are proposed 
within the 15m buffer zone, which includes the construction of the drainage 
channel to connect the attenuation tank to the outflow, in addition to the 
embankment. They also note that there is potential for root encroachment of 
ancient woodland trees adjacent to the site boundary, and that additional 
requirements for managing the woodland canopy where it overhangs the 
channel and hydrological impacts from construction of the earthworks.  

 
9.0 MAIN ISSUES 
 

 Principle of Development 
 Urban Design and Historic Environment  
 Residential Amenity 
 Highway Safety  
 Drainage and Flood Risk 
 Ecology and Trees 
 Planning Obligations 
 Other Matters 

 
10.0 APPRAISAL 
 

Principle of development 
 

10.1 Planning law requires applications for planning permission to be determined 
in accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. The NPPF is a material consideration in planning 
decisions. Chapter 5 of the NPPF notes the Government’s objective of 
significantly boosting the supply of homes. Applications for residential 
development should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development. 
 
The Council’s five-year housing land supply and the land allocation (housing 
allocation) 

 

10.2 The 2023 update of the five-year housing land supply position for Kirklees 
shows 3.96 years supply of housing land, and the 2022 Housing Delivery Test 
(HDT) measurement which was published on 19th December 2023 
demonstrated that Kirklees had achieved a 67% meas
[...]
 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Three years to commence development  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications 
3. External material samples to be submitted and approved 
4. Boundary wall materials, sections and levels (including retaining walls) to be 

submitted and approved (including around POS) 
5. Submission of details of an acoustic barrier  

Page 117



6. Works forming part of the sound attenuation scheme specified in the Noise 
Impact Assessment shall be completed and should demonstrate that 
specified noise levels have been achieved. 

7. Details of imported soil 
8. Unexpected land contamination 
9. Provision of electric vehicle charging facilities 
10. Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
11. Submission of external lighting strategy (biodiversity)  
12. Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(biodiversity)  
13. Details of cycle storage for all dwellings 
14. Removal of pd rights for outbuildings and extensions on all dwellings 
15. Replacement 1:1 tree planting 
16. Temporary surface water drainage 
17. Developed carried out in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment and 

Drainage Strategy  
18. Submission of a scheme restricting the rate of surface water discharge  
19. Temporary arrangements for the storage and collection of wastes 
20. Coal legacy investigation and/or remediation to be undertaken  
21. Submission of a signed statement/declaration that the site is, or has been 

made safe and stable 
22. Location and cross-sectional information, design and construction details for 

all new retaining walls/building retaining walls adjacent to the 
existing/proposed adoptable highway 

23. Submission of a structural dilapidation survey of the existing retaining wall 
supporting Barnsley Road 

24. Location and cross-sectional information, design and construction for all 
new surface water attenuation tanks/pipes/manholes located within the 
highway footprint or influence zone of highway loading 

25. Surfacing and drainage of approved vehicle parking areas and pedestrian 
spaces 

26. Access to be in accordance with the preliminary access design shown 
27. Submission of estate street phasing and completion plan 
28. Submission of preliminary street design details  
29. Off street highway works  
30. Elevational accretions  
31. Substation design  
32. Submission of a Biodiversity Management Plan 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at:  
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2023/91564  
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Certificate B signed.  
 
 
 
 

Page 118

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023/91564
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023/91564


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 15-May-2025  

Subject: Planning Application 2024/91503 Modification of Section 106 
agreement relating to previous permission 2015/92227 for erection of 19 
dwellings (as amended by permission 2023/91259) - deletion of affordable 
housing requirement 1, Row Street, Crosland Moor, Huddersfield, HD4 5BB 

 
APPLICANT 

Paul Hargreaves, 

Parkview Property 

(Lancashire) Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

02-Aug-2024 27-Sep-2024  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link--------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Louise Bearcroft 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 119

Agenda Item 12

htt
[...]
n 2024/93458 Erection of residential development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and soft landscaping (resubmission) l...

	11 Planning Application - Application No. 2023/91564
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/91564 Erection of 30 residential dwellings, access, landscaping and associated works (full application) Land off, Barnsley Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield, HD8

	12 Planning Application - Application No. 2024/91503
	Subject: Planning Application 2024/91503 Modification of Section 106 agreement relating to previous permission 2015/92227 for erection of 19 dwellings (as amended by permission 2023/91259) - deletion of affordable housing requirement 1, Row Street, Cr...




Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 15th May 2025

Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards
Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Mohan Sokhal
Councillor Mark Thompson

Membership of the Committee
No apologies for absence were received.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10" April 2025 be agreed
as a correct record.

Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
No interests or lobbying were declared.

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in public session.

Public Question Time
No questions were submitted.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Site Visit - Planning Application 2024/93458
Site visit undertaken.

Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/91564
Site visit undertaken.

Planning Application - Application No. 2024/93458

The Committee considered Planning Application 2024/93458 relating to the erection
of residential development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for
ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and
soft landscaping (resubmission) on land at Cliff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield.



10

Strategic Planning Committee - 15 May 2025

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Jane James, Emma Dimbylow, Nicola Tiffany, Sarah Turnbull,
Liz Kirwan and Neil Denby (in objection) and Paul Butler (on behalf of the applicant).

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received
representations from Councillors Tim Bamford and Will Simpson.

RESOLVED -

That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the Head of Planning and
Development, in consultation with the Head of Legal, to advise on revised wording
for the Section 106 legal agreement to include provisions in respect of coal
removed/extracted from the site.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson
(6 votes)
Against: 0 votes

Planning Application - Application No. 2023/91564

The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/91564 relating to the erection
of 30 residential dwellings, access, landscaping and associated works (full
application) at land off Barnsley Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Alan Phillips, Tim Jones, Jeremy Child, Roger Bedford and
Mike Drury (in objection) and Katie Milnes (on behalf of the applicant).

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received
representations from Councillors Tim Bamford and Will Simpson.

RESOLVED -

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to:

(@) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the
report, as set out below:

1. Three years to commence development.

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans and specifications.

3. External material samples to be submitted and approved

4. Boundary wall materials, sections and levels (including retaining

walls) to be submitted and approved (including around Public
Open Space).
5. Submission of details of an acoustic barrier.



Strategic Planning Committee - 15 May 2025

B © oo~

11.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

Works forming part of the sound attenuation scheme specified
in the Noise Impact Assessment shall be completed and should
demonstrate that specified noise levels have been achieved.
Details of imported soil.

Unexpected land contamination.

Provision of electric vehicle charging facilities.

Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan
(CEMP).

Submission of external lighting strategy (biodiversity).
Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan
(biodiversity).

Details of cycle storage for all dwellings.

Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings and
extensions on all dwellings.

Replacement 1:1 tree planting.

Temporary surface water drainage.

Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk
Assessment and Drainage Strategy.

Submission of a scheme restricting the rate of surface water
discharge.

Temporary arrangements for the storage and collection of
wastes.

Coal legacy investigation and/or remediation to be undertaken.
Submission of a signed statement/declaration that the site is, or
has been made safe and stable.

Location and cross-sectional information, design and
construction details for all new retaining walls/building retaining
walls adjacent to the existing/proposed adoptable highway.
Submission of a structural dilapidation survey of the existing
retaining wall supporting Barnsley Road.

Location and cross-sectional information, design and
construction for all new surface water attenuation
tanks/pipes/manholes located within the highway footprint or
influence zone of highway loading.

Surfacing and drainage of approved vehicle parking areas and
pedestrian spaces.

Access to be in accordance with the preliminary access design
shown.

Submission of estate street phasing and completion plan.
Submission of preliminary street design details.

Off street highway works.

Elevational accretions.

Substation design.

Submission of a Biodiversity Management Plan.

(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters

(i) Affordable housing: 2x First Homes, 3x Social/Affordable Rent and 1x
other intermediate (such as Shared Ownership / Discounted Market

Sale).



11

Strategic Planning Committee - 15 May 2025

(i) Public Open Space: Delivery of the on-site Public Open Space, and an
off-site contribution to local Public Open Space of £43,692.

(iif) Education: £75,849 towards local schools/colleges.

(iv) Sustainable Travel: £15,600 contribution towards sustainable travel
provisions (such as a Metro card scheme).

(v) Management and Maintenance: management and maintenance of on-
site Public Open Space in perpetuity, drainage features in perpetuity
(unless adopted by the statutory undertaker) and Biodiversity Net Gain
measures for a minimum of 30 years.

(2)  That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been
completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, the
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; and if so, the Head of
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Homewood and Sokhal (2 votes)

Against: Councillors Pinnock and Thompson (2 votes)

Abstain: Councillors Armer and Lee-Richards

Councillor Homewood used his casting vote in favour of the motion and this was
therefore carried.

Planning Application - Application No. 2024/91503

The Committee considered Planning Application 2024/91503 in relation to the
modification of the Section 106 agreement relating to previous permission
2015/92227 for the erection of 19 dwellings (as amended by permission
2023/91259) in respect of the deletion of the affordable housing requirement at 1
Row Street, Crosland Moor, Huddersfield.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a
representation from Tom Brieslin (on behalf of the applicant).

RESOLVED -

That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be delegated
to the Head of Planning and Development for the reason set out in the report.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson
(6 votes)
Against: 0 votes



